



## **BID BULLETIN 01**

**Date:** 05 August 2022

**Project Title:** Supply and Delivery of Hardware and Construction Supplies (GOODS-22-40)

**Location:** VSU Main, Visca, Baybay City, Leyte

Bidders are hereby informed/reminded of the following addendums/amendments/clarifications:

### **I. LIST OF REQUIREMENTS**

<b>(1st Envelope) TECHNICAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE</b>	
<i>Legal Documents</i>	
1	PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)
	or
	a. Registration Certificate (SEC, DTI or CDA)
	b. Mayor's/Business Permit
	c. Tax Clearance
<i>Technical Documents</i>	
2	Statement of All On-Going Government & Private Contracts
3	Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract (at least 25% of the ABC or Php <b>607,638.75</b> .
	Or
	Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts w/ total amount of at least Php 607,638.75 and the largest of which should be at least Php <b>303,819.38</b>
4	Bid Security
5	Technical Specifications
6	SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule
7	Manpower Requirements
8	After Sales service/parts from acceptance of delivered goods (at least 1 year for equipment and 3 months for supplies)
9	Original Duly Signed Omnibus Sworn Statement
<i>Financial Documents</i>	
10	The Supplier's Audited Financial Statements
11	Net Financial Contracting Capacity (at least Php <b>2,430,555.00</b> )
	Or
	Committed Line of Credit (at least Php <b>243,055.50</b> )
<b>(2<sup>nd</sup> Envelope) FINANCIAL COMPONENT ENVELOPE</b>	
12	Original of duly signed and accomplished Financial Bid Form
13	Original of duly signed and accomplished Price Schedule(s)



**Please take note:**

1. In the **Technical Specifications**, bidders must state either "Comply" or "Not Comply" **against each of the individual parameters of the specifications** per item stating the corresponding performance parameter of the equipment offered. Statements of "Comply" or "Not Comply" must be supported by evidence in the **Bidders Bid** and cross-referenced to that evidence. Evidence shall be in the form of **manufacturer's un-amended sales literature (Data Sheets), unconditional statements of specification and compliance issued by the manufacturer, samples, independent test data, and Brand and Model** as appropriate. A statement that is not supported by evidence or is subsequently found to be contradicted by the evidence presented will render the Bid under evaluation liable for rejection. A statement either in the Bidders statement of compliance or the supporting evidence that is found to be false either during Bid evaluation, post-qualification or the execution of the Contract may be regarded as fraudulent and render the Bidder or supplier liable for prosecution subject to the provisions of **ITB** Clause 3.1(a)(ii) and/or **GCC** Clause 2.1 (a)(ii).
2. Bidders are advised to use the latest GPPB forms for the following documents:
  - a) Omnibus Sworn Statement
  - b) Performance Securing Declaration (if applicable)
  - c) Price Schedule for Goods Offered
  - d) Bid Form
  - e) Bid Securing Declaration

These forms can be accessed from the GPPB website: <https://www.gppb.gov.ph/downloadables.php>. Documents that are not in its updated/latest format shall be a ground for disqualification of the bidder.

**II. Preparation of Electronic Bid (for bidders who prefer electronic bid submission)**

1. **Scan per document** into Portable Document Format (PDF) and should be printable.
2. Properly label all scanned documents for prompt identification. Filename of documents, whichever are applicable to the bidder, should be as follows:

Document	Filename (in PDF form)
1. PhilGEPS Certificate of Registration (Platinum)	PhilGEPS
2. Registration Certificate (SEC/DTI)	Registration Certificate
3. Mayor's/Business Permit	Mayor's-Business Permit
4. Tax Clearance	Tax Clearance
5. Statement of On-Going Government & Private Contracts	Statement of On-Going Contracts
6. Statement of Bidder's Single Largest Completed Contract	SLCC
7. Statement of at least two (2) similar completed contracts	Statement of Completed Contracts
8. Bid Security	Bid Security
9. Technical Specifications	Technical Specifications
10. SCHEDULE of Requirements/Production and delivery schedule	Schedule of Requirements
11. Manpower Requirements	Manpower Requirements
12. After Sales service/parts	After Sales



13. Omnibus Sworn Statement	Omnibus Sworn Statement
14. Audited Financial Statements	Audited Financial Statements
15. Net Financial Contracting Capacity	NFCC
16. Committed Line of Credit	CLC
17. Bid Form	Bid Form
18. Price Schedule	Price Schedule

3. Create two (2) folders that are password-protected. The first folder should contain all requirements under Technical Component checklist as presented under Section VIII.

The second folder should contain all requirements under Financial Component checklist.

4. Compress the two (2) folders and name as follows: a) first folder: **Technical Documents**, b) second folder: **Financial Documents**.
5. Email the 2 compressed folders to Ms. Jessamine C. Ecleo at [jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph](mailto:jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph) before the deadline.

### III. Changes in the Bidding Documents

Original	
<p><b>Section I. Invitation to Bid</b></p> <p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on <i>26 July – 15 August 2022 until 1:30 PM</i> from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p>	<p><i>(Amendment)</i></p> <p>5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on <i>26 July – 15 August 2022 until 1:30 PM</i> from the given address and website(s) below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (PhP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means:</p> <p>The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means.</p> <p>The Bidders may deposit the payment for the bidding documents to the Visayas State University Landbank Account with the following details:</p> <p>Account Name: Visayas State University Fund 164        Account Number: <u>3572-1000-13</u></p> <p>Then send the deposit slip to <a href="mailto:jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph">jessamine.ecleo@vsu.edu.ph</a></p>



## Section II. Instructions to Bidders

### 15. Sealing and Marking of Bids

#### (Additional Instructions)

Bidders are requested to submit three (3) copies of its bid – 1 Original, Copy 1, and Copy 2.

For filing purposes, the bidders are urged to use **Light Blue** envelopes for its Technical and Financial Component envelopes, including the Mother (outer) Envelope.

## IV. Revised List of Goods and Technical Specifications

- Some Specifications were added (in **red** font) and/or deleted (in **blue** font)
- Some Quantities and Unit Prices (ABC) were changed

Item No.	Description	Unit	Qty	ABC/Unit (Pesos)	Total ABC (Pesos)
1	<b>Acrylic Paint, White</b>	gallon	3	1,700.00	5,100.00
2	<b>Acrylic Waterproofer &amp; Sealer</b>	L	1	800.00	800.00
	1 Liter,				
	An acrylic-based waterproofing and sealer product				
	for jointless sealing and repair of roofs and walls.				
	Recommended for concrete, ceramic, tegula and metal surfaces,				
	also suitable for wood and plastic.				
3	<b>Balanced Microphone Cable, 100meter</b>	rolls	3	7,000.00	21,000.00
	Heavy duty				
	Three Conductors				
	Ground with cotton shield				
	Compatible for XLR, TS & TRS connectors				
4	<b>Bulb, LED, 7W</b>	pcs	50	120.00	6,000.00
5	<b>Bulb, LED, 9W</b>	piece	210	150.00	31,500.00
6	<b>Safety breaker box type 30 amperes (Single Phase)</b>	set	6	650.00	3,900.00
7	<b>Safety Breaker, 100A, Surface-Type</b>	pcs	5	2,100.00	10,500.00
8	<b>Combination Wrench Set</b>	set	1	6,000.00	6,000.00
	14 pcs- Chrome Vanadium Steel Spanner Set				
	6mm to 32mm set				
9	<b>Cordless Hammer Drill Kit 18V</b>	set	1	14,000.00	14,000.00
	Compact and lightweight design				
	All metal gear construction				
	Capacity: Steel: at least 13 mm (1/2") /Wood: at least 36 mm (1-7/16") /Masonry: at least 13 mm (1/2")				
	Impacts per minute (IPM):High: 0-19,500 / Low: 0-6,000				
	No Load Speed (RPM):High: 0-1,300 / Low: 0-400				
	Max Fastening Torque:Hard / Soft: 42 / 27 N·m				
	Max lock torque:38 N·m (340 in.lbs.)				
	Net weight:1.7-2.0kg				
	complete with necessary accessories				



10	Earth Auger Drill Bit (300mm) for Post Hole Digger	pcs	2	3,000.00	6,000.00
11	Electrical Circuit Breaker, 100A, 2-Pole( Plug-in)	pc	5	2,000.00	10,000.00
	Heavy Duty and Good qualityDurable220-240V				
12	Electrical Circuit Breaker, 20A, 2-Pole (Box Type)	sets	18	650.00	11,700.00
	Box type Circuit Breaker 2 pole 20 amperes				
13	Electrical Circuit Breaker, 3 Poles, 200AT/200AF, 25KAIC, 240V (bolt on), Industrial Type	pc	5	16,700.00	83,500.00
	Heavy Duty, Durable & Good Quality				
14	Electrical Safety Breaker, 30A, (Box type)	pc	21	550.00	11,550.00
	Heavy Duty and Good qualityDurable220-240V				
15	Electrical Circuit Breaker, 60A 2poles, (plug-in type)	pcs	35	528.00	18,480.00
16	Electrical Safety Breaker, 60A, 2-Pole (Box Type)	set	4	700.00	2,800.00
17	Electrical Safety Breaker, 60A, 3-Pole (Box Type)	set	4	1,930.00	7,720.00
18	Electrical Components for Liquid Nitrogen Generator	lot	1	339,600.00	339,600.00
	Panel Board Dead Front 3 phase, copper busbar, bolt on type, 100A (Main Breaker)	set	1		
	Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN AWG 2 (30 mm2), Stranded Copper Wire 600 volts	rolls	3		
	Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN, AWG 8 (8mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box	boxes	5		
	Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN, AWG 10 (5.5mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box	boxes	6		
	Electrical, Pipe, (PVC) Orange, 1-1/2"(50mm) x 3m	length	50		
	Electrical, Pipe, (PVC) Orange, 3/4"(25mm) x 3m	length	50		
	Electrical, PVC long sweep elbow, 1 1/2" x 90deg	length	20		
	Electrical (PVC) Long Sweep Elbow, 3/4" x 90deg	pcs	20		
	Saddle Clamp/U-clamp 1 1/2	pc	20		
	Electrical, (PVC) Clip, 3/4"	pcs	30		
	Electrical Tape, Vinyl	rolls	10		
	Electrical Square Box (PVC), 6" x 6"	pcs	20		
	Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN, AWG 12 (3.5mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box	boxes	4		
19	Electrical Conduit, (PVC) Orange, 1/2" x 10'	length	165	100.00	16,500.00
20	Electrical LED flood Lights, (Metal Halide), 400 watts	set	20	6,000.00	120,000.00
21	Electrical Outlet, Convenience 2 gang, (Flush type)	pcs	200	280.00	56,000.00
	Good Quality, Durable				
22	Electrical Switch, 3 Gang (Flush type)	sets	60	250.00	15,000.00
23	Electrical Wire, ACSR Poly Insulated (Stranded) #2	meters	1800	100.00	180,000.00
24	Electrical Wire, AWG 6 (14 mm) , Service Drop (2C twisted)	meters	692	65.00	44,980.00
25	Electrical Wire, PDX Gauge 12, 75 meters per roll	roll	7	5,000.00	35,000.00
	Thermoplastic Wire rated at 60°C, 600V				
	Pure Copper				
26	Electrical Wire, THHN / THWN, AWG 10	boxes	6	6,200.00	37,200.00



	<b>(5.5mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box</b>				
	■ Building Wire				
	■ Stranded with Nylon Insulation				
	■ Gauge 10				
	■ UL listed				
27	<b>Electrical Wire, THHN / THWN, AWG 12 (3.5mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box</b>	boxes	6	6,000.00	36,000.00
	■ Building Wire				
	■ Stranded with Nylon Insulation				
	■ Gauge 12				
	■ UL listed				
28	<b>Electrical Wire, THHN / THWN, AWG 14 (2.0mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box</b>	boxes	6	3,600.00	21,600.00
	Building Wire (Green Color)				
	Stranded with Nylon Insulation				
	Gauge 14				
	UL listed				
29	<b>Electrical Wire, THHN/THWN, AWG 8 (8mm2), Stranded, 150 meters/box</b>	boxes	10	9,750.00	97,500.00
	■ Building Wire				
	■ Stranded with Nylon Insulation				
	■ Gauge 8				
	■ UL listed				
30	<b>Electrical, Crimping Tool with O &amp; D, 25"</b>	pc	1	8,000.00	8,000.00
	For wire gauge range:				
	Copper wire: 6-250 MCM				
	Aluminum wire: 8-3/0				
31	<b>Electrical, Photocell Control Switch, Electric 10A, 230V</b>	pcs	32	975.00	31,200.00
	Streetlight, Auto on/off sensor switch, Durable, Heavy Duty, Good Quality				
32	<b>Electrical, Utility Box, 2" x 4"(Surface Type)</b>	pcs	300	35.00	10,500.00
33	<b>Extension wire with 4 gang Universal Convenience Outlet, at least 10m long</b>	pc	3	500.00	1,500.00
	at least 10 amperes wire capacity				
34	<b>Faucet, (PVC) Lever-type, ½"</b>	pcs	2	90.00	180.00
	Durable, Good Quality				
35	<b>Faucet, Brass Plated</b>	piece	21	300.00	6,300.00
	■ Sturdy and Durable				
	■ Heavy Duty Hose bib: 1/2" Hose end: 3/4"				
36	<b>Fiber Reinforced Cement Board, Fascia, 0.30mm x 8' (2.40m)</b>	pcs	240	450.00	108,750.00
37	<b>G.I. Tie Wire #16</b>	kl	10	90.00	900.00
	Good Quality				
38	<b>Garden Hose, 5/8"Ø</b>	meters	20	40.00	800.00
	Good Quality				
39	<b>GRASS CUTTER, 4 stroke</b>	unit	1	20,000.00	20,000.00
40	<b>Headlamp Flashlight</b>	pieces	8	500.00	4,000.00
41	<b>Heavy Duty Knife Switch (Double Throw) 100A, Single phase</b>	pc	5	6,500.00	32,500.00
42	<b>Heavy Duty Knife Switch (Double Throw) 100A, Three phase</b>	pc	5	8,000.00	40,000.00
43	<b>Heavy Duty Socket Wrench Set (1/4" &amp; 1/2" Drive), 94 pcs</b>	set	1	14,000.00	14,000.00
	■ 13 Pcs. 1/4" Drive Sockets: 4, 4.5, 5, 5.5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14mm				
	■ 8 Pcs. 1/4" Drive Deep Sockets: 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13mm				
	■ 17 Pcs. 1/4" Drive Bits Socket:				



	FD4,5.5,7,PH1,2,PZ1,2,HW3,4,5,6,T8,10,15,20,25,30				
	☐1 Pc. 1/4" Drive Bit Adaptor				
	☐1 Pc. 1/4" Drive Universal Joint				
	☐1 Pc. 1/4" Drive Quick Release Ratchet Handle				
	☐1 Pc. 1/4" Drive Spinner Handle:6"				
	☐1 Pc. 1/4" Drive Flexible Extension Bar:6"				
	☐2Pcs. 1/4" Drive Extension Bars:2",4"				
	☐1 Pc. 1/4" Drive Sliding T Bar				
	☐18 Pcs. 1/2" Drive Sockets:10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,27,30,32mm				
	☐4Pcs. 1/2" Drive Deep Sockets:14,15,17,19mm				
	☐2Pcs. 1/2" Drive Spark Plug Sockets:16,21mm				
	☐1Pc. 1/2" Drive Bit Adaptor				
	☐2Pcs. 1/2" Drive Extension Bars:5",10"				
	☐1Pc. 1/2" Drive Universal Joint				
	☐1Pc. 1/2" Drive Quick Release Ratchet Handle				
	☐15Pcs. 8mm*30mm Bits:FD8,10,12 T40,45,50,55 PH3,4 PZ3,4 HW8,10,12,14				
	☐1Pc. 1/2" Drive 3-Way Adaptor				
	☐3 Pcs. Hex Keys: 1.5,2,2.5mm				
44	<b>Heavy Duty Web Sling Belt, 3Tx2M</b>	pcs	2	750.00	1,500.00
	Heavy Duty Lifting Belt Rope, Webbing Sling Belt with Double Reinforced Eye Flat, 3Tx2M				
45	<b>Heavy Duty Web Sling Belt, 3Tx4M</b>	pcs	2	1,500.00	3,000.00
	Heavy Duty Lifting Belt Rope, Webbing Sling Belt with Double Reinforced Eye Flat, 3Tx2M				
46	<b>Heavy Duty Web Sling Belt, 5Tx2M</b>	pcs	2	1,000.00	2,000.00
	Heavy Duty Lifting Belt Rope, Webbing Sling Belt with Double Reinforced Eye Flat, 3Tx2M				
47	<b>Hole Digging/Ground Drill</b>	unit	1	14,000.00	14,000.00
	Engine power: at least 2.5kw 7500r/min				
	Transmission mode: gearbox variable speed				
	Fuel: gasoline				
	Fuel tank capacity: 1200ML				
	Heavy duty				
48	<b>Insulated Staple wire #1, 100pcs/box</b>	box	60	65.00	3,900.00
49	<b>LED Bulb, 15 watts</b>	pcs	10	300.00	3,000.00
50	<b>LED Bulb, 9 watts</b>	pcs	50	150.00	7,500.00
51	<b>LED tube T8, 18 watts</b>	pcs	100	180.00	18,000.00
52	<b>Long Tape Measure (60M)</b>	unit	1	1,500.00	1,500.00
	☐Blade length: 60m/200'				
	☐Blade width: 1/2"				
	☐Rubber grip for comfort 2-sided blade graphics with fractional inch/decimal foot scales				
	☐Corrosion-resistant Tru-zero folding end hook for accurate measurements				
	☐Polymer-coated blade withstands abrasion				
53	<b>Molded Case Breaker, (Bolt on type), 100 amps 2 pole Center main MCCB</b>	pc	5	3,000.00	15,000.00
54	<b>Multi-pocket Electrician Utility Tool holder Belt Pouch Work Waist Buckle Bag</b>	pcs	10	900.00	9,000.00
55	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 1"</b>	kl	9	90.00	810.00
	Smooth Shank				
56	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 1-1/2"</b>	kgs	3	87.00	261.00
57	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 2-1/2"</b>	kilos	4	87.00	348.00



58	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 2"</b> ■Smooth Shank	kilos	4	90.00	360.00
59	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 2"</b> ■Smooth Shank	kgs	4	90.00	360.00
60	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 3"</b> ■Smooth Shank	kgs	4	90.00	360.00
61	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 4"</b> ■Smooth Shank	kgs	4	90.00	360.00
62	<b>Nails, Common Wire, 5"</b> ■Smooth Shank	kgs	4	90.00	360.00
63	<b>Nails, Concrete, 4"</b> Fluted Shank	kg	1	100.00	100.00
64	<b>Nails, Finishing 2-1/2"</b>	kgs	5	100.00	500.00
65	<b>Nails, Finishing, 2"</b> Smooth Shank	kl	9	90.00	810.00
66	<b>Nails, Roofing (Umbrella), 2-1/2"</b> Twist Shank	kl	12	130.00	1,560.00
67	<b>Paint Brush, 3"</b>	pc	50	95.00	4,750.00
68	<b>Paint Thinner</b> Premium Quality	gallon	51	450.00	22,950.00
69	<b>Paint, Automotive, Lacquer, White</b> Premium Quality Paint	gallon	1	535.00	535.00
70	<b>Paint, Flat wall Enamel, White</b> Premium Quality Paint	gallon	51	750.00	38,250.00
71	<b>Paint, Flat wall Enamel, White</b> Premium Quality Paint	pail	18	3,000.00	54,000.00
72	<b>Paint, Java Moss (Elastomeric Waterproofing)</b>	gal	60	750.00	45,000.00
73	<b>Paint, Latex Flat, White</b> Premium Quality Paint	gallon	50	690.00	34,500.00
74	<b>Paint, Latex, Semi Gloss, White</b> Premium Quality Paint	gallon	70	780.00	54,600.00
75	<b>Paint, QDE, Blue</b> Premium Quality Paint	liter	1	220.00	220.00
76	<b>Paint, QDE, Red</b> Premium Quality Paint	gallon	1	700.00	700.00
77	<b>Paint, QDE, White</b> Premium Quality Paint	gallon	55	780.00	42,900.00
78	<b>Pipe, (G.I.) 1-1/2" dia x 6 meters Sched 20</b>	pcs	40	1,500.00	60,000.00
79	<b>Pipe, (PVC) Blue, 3/4" diameter x 10'</b>	pcs	20	150.00	3,000.00
80	<b>Plug-in type circuit breaker 60 amperes, single phase</b>	pc	6	700.00	4,200.00
81	<b>Plywood, Marine, 1/4"(thickness) x 4' x 8'</b> Standard, Good Quality	pcs	30	550.00	16,500.00
82	<b>Plywood, Marine, 3/4" (thickness) x 4' x 8'</b> Standard, Good Quality	piece	5	1,550.00	7,750.00
83	<b>Portable Battery Charger</b> Input voltage(V): 1~220-240~50/60Hz Charging voltage(V): 12/24 Rated current(A): 16/18 Boost current(A): 20 Reference capacity(AH):70-300 Insulation class: H Normal charge, quick charge and quick starting function Weight(Kg): approx. 15g	set	1	10,000.00	10,000.00
84	<b>Professional Heavy Duty Wire Stripper &amp; Crimper</b>	sets	4	1,100.00	4,400.00
85	<b>Raincoat, Jacket and Pants, Large, Mint</b>	set	10	780.00	7,800.00



	<b>Green</b>				
	<i>Heavy Duty, Good Quality</i>				
86	<b>Raincoat, Jacket and Pants, Medium, Transparent</b>	set	5	500.00	2,500.00
	<i>Heavy Duty, Good Quality</i>				
87	<b>Receptacle Socket, 4" x 4"</b>	pcs	170	60.00	10,200.00
88	<b>Ridge Roll, 0.6mm x 2.40 big, pre painted</b>	pcs	200	600.00	120,000.00
89	<b>Roof Sealant, All-Purpose (1/2liter)</b>	can	1	300.00	300.00
90	<b>Roof Sealant, All-Purpose, 1L/can</b>	cans	76	540.00	41,040.00
	<i>Premium Quality</i>				
91	<b>Sand, Washed</b>	cu. m.	30	1,500.00	45,000.00
92	<b>Scaffolding clamp, (Swivel Type), 1-1/2"</b>	pcs	40	120.00	4,800.00
	<i>Specification:</i>				
	■ <i>High Quality</i>				
	■ <i>Durable Material</i>				
	■ <i>Heavy Duty</i>				
93	<b>Secondary Rack, (Single Spool)</b>	pcs	55	230.00	12,650.00
94	<b>Sheets (G.I.) Plain (0.4mm thickness)</b>	sheets	5	600.00	3,000.00
95	<b>Sheets, (G.I.) Corrugated, Gauge 26 (0.40mm) 12'</b>	sheet	15	990.00	14,850.00
	<i>Standard width, Good Quality</i>				
96	<b>Shovel, Tempered steel round pointed end</b>	pcs	4	370.00	1,480.00
	<i>Heavy Duty Wooden Handle &amp; Good Quality</i>				
97	<b>Skim Coat, 20kg/bag, white</b>	bags	10	550.00	5,500.00
	■ <i>Good water vapor permeability</i>				
	■ <i>Excellent bonding to concrete</i>				
98	<b>Steel Bar, Round (plain), 8mm x 6m</b>	length	12	250.00	3,000.00
	<i>Standard Grade</i>				
99	<b>Valley Gutter, 0.60mm x 2.40mm, Pre-painted</b>	pcs	100	600.00	60,000.00
100	<b>Walking Measuring Wheel, (10,000m)</b>	unit	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
	<i>Heavy Duty, Durable</i>				
101	<b>Wire, Duplex #14, PDX</b>	meter	672	60.00	40,320.00
	<b>Rebidding (from GOODS-22-31)</b>				
102	<b>Mild Steel Plate, 6mm (thickness) x 4' x 8'</b>	pc	1	12,380.00	12,380.00
	<i>Steel Plate, (4' x 8' x 1/4" size);</i>				
103	<b>Stainless Steel Sink</b>	lot	1	3,000.00	3,000.00
	<i>sizes:</i>				
	56 cm x 37 cm (1 pc)				
	79 cm x 42 cm (2 pieces)				
104	<b>Sheets, (G.I.) Corrugated, Gauge 26 (0.40mm) 14'</b>	sheets	20	1,000.00	20,000.00
	<i>Standard, Good Quality</i>				
105	<b>Galvanized Wire Mesh (interlink)</b>	roll	2	1,600.00	3,200.00
	■ <i>Wire Mesh: 2" x 2"</i>				
	■ <i>Height: 8 feet</i>				
	■ <i>Length: 6m</i>				
106	<b>3/4" Compression Fittings Male Elbow</b>	piece	1	130.00	130.00
	■ <i>good quality</i>				
				<b>TOTAL:</b>	<b>2,430,555.00</b>

**DILBERTO O. FERRAREN**  
 BAC Chairman